Journal of Science and Technology in Civil Engineering, NUCE 2021. 15 (2): 127–140
NUMERICAL ANALYSIS OF SEISMIC
BEHAVIOR OF SQUARE CONCRETE FILLED STEEL
TUBULAR COLUMNS
Hao Dinh Phana,∗
aFaculty of Civil Engineering, The University of Danang – University of Science and Technology,
54 Nguyen Luong Bang street, Lien Chieu district, Da Nang city, Vietnam
Article history:

lateral displacement load. In the experimental program, the fully-fixed column end was achieved using
the column end connected to the top footing and then completely fixed to the cross beam of the Multi-
Axial Testing System (MATS). Meanwhile, the partially-fixed column end was achieved through the
column end connected to the bottom footing and then completed fixed to the platen (shaking table) of
the MATS, which can be applied by the axial compression and cyclic lateral displacement loading. In
modeling, the boundary conditions were applied in the two ends of the column specimen as shown in
Fig. 5.
(a) Top column end with full fixing (b) Bottom column end with partial fixing
Figure 5. Boundary conditions at Top and Bottom column ends
2.2. Parametric studies
Table 1. Matrix of CFST column specimens
Specimen t (mm) B/t f
′
c (MPa) n = P/P0
(∗)
CFST28-380/35-35C 18 28 35 0.35
CFST28-380/35-45C 18 28 35 0.45
CFST28-380/35-55C 18 28 35 0.55
CFST28-380/70-35C 18 28 70 0.35
CFST28-380/70-45C 18 28 70 0.45
CFST28-380/70-55C 18 28 70 0.55
CFST21-380/35-35C 24 21 35 0.35
CFST21-380/35-45C 24 21 35 0.45
CFST21-380/35-55C 24 21 35 0.55
CFST21-380/70-35C 24 21 70 0.35
CFST21-380/70-45C 24 21 70 0.45
CFST21-380/70-55C 24 21 70 0.55
(∗)Note: P is the axial load applied; P0 = As fy + 0.85Ac f
′
c , the axial compressive strength of the CFST column,
was defined according to AISC 360-16 [25], in which As and Ac is cross-section area of the steel tube and